

GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT

AMENDMENTS TO BILL 16

**TRAFFIC SAFETY (DISTRACTED DRIVING)
AMENDMENT ACT, 2010**

A1 Agreed to October 27, 2010

The Bill is amended as follows:

A Section 2 is amended

(a) in the proposed section 115.1

- (i) in subsection (1)(a) by adding “, radio communication device” after “cellular telephone”;**
- (ii) in subsection (2) by adding “or radio communication device” after “cellular telephone”;**

(iii) by striking out subsection (3)(a) and substituting the following:

- (a) the use of a 2-way radio communication device, only for the purposes set out in the regulation, by an individual driving or operating an escort, pilot or trail vehicle who is required by regulation under this Act to maintain 2-way radio communication, or the use of a cellular telephone or other communication device by that individual for those purposes when 2-way radio communication is not functional or is unavailable,

(iv) by striking out subsection (3)(b) and substituting the following:

- (b) the use of a 2-way radio communication device, only for the purpose of maintaining communication with the individual’s employer, by an individual driving or operating a vehicle who is required by

the individual's employer to maintain 2-way radio communication while the individual is acting within the scope of the individual's employment, or the use of a cellular telephone or other communication device by that individual for that purpose when 2-way radio communication is not functional or is unavailable,

(v) by striking out subsection (3)(c) and substituting the following:

- (c) the use of a 2-way radio communication device, only for the purpose of participating in a search, rescue or emergency management situation, by an individual driving or operating a vehicle, or the use of a cellular telephone or other communication device by that individual for that purpose when 2-way radio communication is not functional or is unavailable, or

(vi) by striking out subsection (3)(d) and substituting the following:

- (d) the use of a cellular telephone or other communication device, only for the purpose of contacting an emergency response unit, by an individual driving or operating a vehicle.

(b) in the proposed section 115.2(2)(b) by adding "or radio communication device" after "cellular telephone";

(c) in the proposed section 115.4(1)(a) by adding "located within the vehicle other than an instrument, gauge, device or system referred to in section 115.2(2)(f)" after "printed material";

(d) in the proposed section 115.5(c) by adding ", radio communication device" after "cellular telephone".